
G R E G  A B B O T ?  

Ms. Wciidy E. Ogdeii 
Assistant City Attoiney 
City of Corpus Christi 
P.O. Box 9277 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9277 

Dear Ms. Ogden: 

You ask whether certain iilfornlatiori is subject to required public disclosure u11der tlie 
Public Infoin~atioi~ Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 oftlie Govem~ileiit Code. Your request was 
assigned ID?? 287026. 

The City of Corpus Christi (the "city") received a request for information pertaining to Cost 
Allocatioii Plans RFP i: BI016707. You state that you have released sonie of tile responsive 
iiiforniatioii. Although the city raises no arguinents against disclosure of the submitted 
proposals, tlie city believes this irlforilxitio~i may involve the proprieta~y interests of tliird 
parties Maxinius, Inc. ("Maxiill~is") and Public Consulting Group ("Public"). Accordingly, 
you inform us; and provide docu~ne~itat~on showing, that pursuant to sectioii 552.305 of tlie 
Go\~er~iment Code, the city notified Maxinius and Public of the request for iliforniatioil and 
of their right to submit argunients explaining why tlie proposals sl~ould not be released. See 
Gov't Code 5552.305 (permitting interested third party to sub~ilit to attoilley geiieral reasons 
why requested inforn~ation shoufd not be released); see also Open Records Decision No. 542 
(1990) (determining that statutory predecessor to sec t io~~ 552.305 permits governllleiital 
body to rely 011 i~iterestcd third paiiy to raise aild explain applicability ofexception in certain 
circ~in~staiices). We have reviewed the submitted information. 

We note that ail interested third party is allowed ten business days after the date of its receipt 
ofthe goveinmental body's notice ~inder section 552.305(d) to s~tbniit its reasons, if any, as 
to why iiifor~iiation relating to that party should be withheld from piiblic disclosure. See 
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Gov't Code 5 552.305(d)(2)(B). As of the date of this letter, we have not received any 
arguments from Maxini~is or Public for \vithhoIding the submitted proposals. Therefore, we 
have no basis to conclude that the release of either proposal would harm the proprietary 
interests ofthese tliird parties. See id. i. 55 1.1 lO(b); Open Records Decision Nos. 661 at 5-6 
(1 999) (stating that business enterprise that clain~s exception for comnlercial or financial 
infomiation ~inder section 552.11 O(b) mcst show by specific factual evidence tliat release of 
requested informati011 wo~ild cause that party siibstantial competitive harm), 552 at 5 ( 1  990) 
(party must establisli prima facie case that information is trade secret). Accordingly, we 
conclude that the city may not withhold the proposals on the basis ofany proprietary interest 
that Maximiis or Public may have in them 

However, we note that Maximus' proposal contains insurance policy numbers. 
Section 552.136 of the Goveinment Code provides: 

(a) 111 this section, "access device" Ineatis a card, plate, code, account 
number, personal identification number, electronic serial number, niohile 
identification number, or other telecommunications service, equipment, or 
instrument identifier or means of account access that alone or in co~ijunction 
wit11 another access devlce may be used to: 

(1) obtain money. goods, services. or another thing of value; or 

(2) initiate a transfer of funds other than a transfer originated solely 
by paper instrument. 

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, a credit card, debit 
card, charge card, or access device number tliat is collected, assembled, or 
maintained by or for a governmenial body is confidential. 

Gov't Code $ 552.136. Accordingly, the city miist withhold the insurance policy numbers 
in Maximus' proposal pursuant to section 552.136 of the Govelliment Code. 

Finally, we note that some of the ~iiaterials may be protected by copyright. A custodian of 
public records must comply with the copyright law and is not required to f~iniish copies of 
records that are copyrighted. Attorney General Opinion JM-672 (1987). A governn~ental 
body inust allow inspection of copyrighted materials unless a11 exception applies to the 
infom~ation. Id. If a member of the public wishes to makc copies of copyrighted materials, 
the person must do so unassisted by the govel~lmetital body. In making copies, the meniber 
of the public assumes tlie duty of conlpliance with the copyright law and the risk of a 
copyright infringement suit. See Open Records Decision No. 550 (1990). Thus, the 
siibniitted information must be released to the requestor in accordance with applicable 
copyright law. 
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In suriiniary, tile city must withhold the iiisurance policy nuriibers in Maximus' proposal 
under section 552.136 of the Government Code. The city must release the remaining 
submitted infomiation, but any copyrighted illformation may only be released in accordance 
with copyright law. 

This letter rilling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this r~11ing must not be relied upon as a previous 
determiiiation regarding ally other records or any other circunistai~ces. 

This ruling triggers important deadlilles regarding the rights and respor~sibilities of the 
governniental body and of the requestor. For example, goverllmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attonley general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(f). If the 
governmental body wants to cliallenge tLis ruling, the govemme~ital body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(b). I11 order to get the 
full benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within I 0  calendar days, 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the goveri~nierital body does not appeal this ruling and tlie 
gover~~niental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney general 
have the right to file suit against tile governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. $ 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the govemmectal body to release all or part of  the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this iuling, the govemmeritai body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuarit to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the govevnniental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Govellinient Hotli~ie, 
toll fi.ee, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a coi~iplaiilt with the district or 
couiity attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this rulirlg requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or sollie of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the govem~iiental 
body. Id. 5 552.32 ](a); Tesas Dep 't qf Pub. SL&@ IJ .  Gii~~reatiz, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austiri 1992, no writ). 

Please reiiieniber that under the Act tile release of i~lformatioii triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in conipliallce with this ruling, 
be sure that all charges for the inforiliation are at or below the legal amounts. Questio~is or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Madassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person bas questioils or comriicllts 
about this ruling, they may contact our ofice. Although tl~ere is no statutory deadlilie for 
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contacti~ig us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comnients within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this riilil~g. 

Sincerely. 

M. Alan Akin 
Assrslant Attorney General 
Open Records DIVISIOII 

Ref: ID# 287026 

E x .  Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Monica Jones 
Member Associate, FOIA 
INPUT 
10790 Parkridge Boulevard, Suite 200 
Reston, Virginia 20191 
(w/o enclos~tres) 

Mr. Marc Stubley 
Public Consulting Group 
505 East Huntland, Suite 380 
Austin, Texas 78752 
(w/o enclos~rres) 

Mr. Bruce Cowans 
Senior Vice President 
Maxiinus; Inc. 
1033 Skokie Road, Suite 350 
Nortllbrook, Illinois 60062 
(wio enclosures) 


